Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp

JAN 1 5 1998

07-08-1998



DE	PAR	TMENT	0F	CC	MME	RCE
nt	and	Trade	emai	٠k	0ff	ice

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Icade	100	0756632	ocuments or copy thereof.
I. Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and Address	of receiving party(ies)
Klaus Kleinsorgen, Uwe Köhler, Alexander Bouvier, and Andreas Fölzer		Name: <u>Varta Batt</u>	erie Aktiengesellschaft
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No		Internal Address	•
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:_	Am Leineufer 51
[X] Assignment [] Merger			30419 Hannover, GERMANY
[] Security Agreement		City:	State: ZIP:
[] Other			s) & address(es) attached? Yes [X] No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new	w appl	ication, the execu	ution date of the application
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
08/896,512			
Additional numbers att	ached?	' [] Yes [X] N	lo
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of involved:	applications and patents
Name: <u>Gerard J. Weiser</u>	7.	Total Fee (37 CF	R 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: <u>WEISER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.</u>		[X] Enclosed	
		[] Authorized t	o be charged to deposit accoun
	8.	Deposit account	number:
Street Address: 230 South 15th Street	J .		
Street Address: 230 South 15th Street Suite 500 998 CTULL IAM 00000013 08896512 State: PA ZIP: 19102		(attach duplicat by deposit acco	23-0813 e copy of this page if paying unt)

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Klaus Kleinsorgen, residing at Ruppertshainer Strasse 21, D-65779 Kelkheim, Germany, Uwe Köhler, residing at In den Padenwiesen 23, D-65779 Kelkheim, Germany, Alexander Bouvier, residing at Jerolitschstrasse 19, A-9021 Krumpendorf, Austria, and Andreas Fölzer, residing at Bunsenweg 17, A-9330, Treibach-Althofen, Austria, intending to be legally bound;

HEREBY SELL, assign and transfer to Varta Batterie Aktiengesellschaft, a corporation of Germany, having a place of business at Am Leineufer 51, 30419 Hannover, Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and to Treibacher, Auermet, a corporation of Austria, having a place of business at Auer von Welsbachstrasse 1, A-9330 Treibach-Althofen, Austria, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and which is entitled

PROCESS FOR THE RECOVERY OF METALS FROM USED NICKEL/METAL HYDRIDE STORAGE BATTERIES

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements, including the right to claim in other countries the right of priority of any of said applications under the (Paris) International Convention; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

AGREE THAT said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements, execute all rightful oaths, Assignments, Powers of Attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; 2015 1875-88383

ACSIMILE (215) 875-88383

ACSIMILE (215) 875-88383

FACSIMILE (215) 875-8394

- 1 -

COVENANT WITH said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no Assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other Agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed have been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

AUTHORIZE MY attorneys, Gerard J. Weiser, Esq., Reg. No. 19,763, Howard M. Eisenberg, Esq., Reg. No. 36,789 and Steve Mendelsohn, Esq., Reg. No. 35,951, of the Firm of Weiser & Associates, P.C. or any of them, to enter in the blank spaces provided for that purpose below the Serial Number and filing date of the United States Patent Application to which this document applies, when that information becomes known:

KLAUS KLEINSORGEN

Before me this day of the personally appeared the person above-identified, to me personally known to be the person of that name who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Witness

(Print or Type Name)

LAW OFFICES
Weiser & Associates, P.C.
SUITE 500
230 SO FIFTEENTH ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 875-8383
FACSIMILE (215) 875-8394

Before me this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of \(\frac{1}{2} \) to \(\frac{1}{2} \). 1997 personally appeared the person above-identified, to me personally known to be the person of that name who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed						
the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.						
6. leur						
Witness						
J. KAIJER						
(Print or Type Name)						
ALEXANDER BOUVIER						
Before me this 26 day of 5000 , 1997 personally appeared the person above-identified, to me personally known to be the person of that name who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed						
the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.						

Witness /

(Print or Type Name)

LAW OFFICES
Weiser & Associates, P.C.
SUITE 500
230 SO FIFTEENTH ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 875-8383
FACSIMILE (215) 875-8394



Before me this 26 day of 7000, 1997 personally appeared the person above-identified, to me personally known to be the person of that name who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

(Print or Type Name)

LAW OFFICES
Weiser & Associates, P.C.
SUITE 500
230 SO FIFTEENTH ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
(215) 875-8383
FACSIMILE (215) 875-8394